
 

 
 

Notice of meeting of  
 

Executive Member For Neighbourhood Services and Advisory 
Panel 

 
To: Councillors Bowgett (Chair), Ayre (Vice-Chair), Crisp, 

Holvey, King, Reid (Executive Member), Taylor and Watt 
 

Date: Wednesday, 15 October 2008 
 

Time: 5.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
1. Declarations of Interest   

 

At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 
prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 10) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 
4 September 2008. 
 

3. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Panel’s remit can do so. Anyone who wishes to 
register or requires further information is requested to contact the 
Democracy Officer on the contact details listed at the foot of this 
agenda. The deadline for registering is Tuesday 14 October 2008 
at 5pm. 
 

4. Forward Plan   
 

To review the forward plan for the Executive Member for 
Neighbourhood Services and Advisory Panel for the 2008/09 
municipal year. 
 



 

5. National Service Planning Requirements for Environmental 
Health and Trading Standards Services  (Pages 11 - 14) 
 

This report presents the service plans for food law enforcement, 
health & safety law enforcement and animal health enforcement 
which are produced on an annual basis in response to national 
requirements. 
 

6. Neighbourhood Services Staff Wellbeing Initiatives  (Pages 15 
- 18) 
 

This report outlines a number of health and wellbeing initiatives 
being introduced in Neighbourhood Services (NS) to tackle 
absence proactively.   
 

7. Sales of Age Restricted Products  (Pages 19 - 26) 
 

This report informs Members of the work undertaken by the 
council’s trading standards service to prevent the sales of age-
restricted products. 
 

8. Noise Complaints Update  (Pages 27 - 32) 
 

This report updates the Executive Member and Advisory Panel on 
the current position regarding noise nuisance and the operation of 
the council’s weekend night time Noise Patrol service. 
 

9. Statutory Declaration of Regulation of Pollution from 
Crematoria  (Pages 33 - 40) 
 

This report requests Members to review the previous decision and 
confirm their approval to install mercury abatement equipment and 
respond to the statutory direction accordingly. 
 

10. City of York Council Public Toilets Review - Update  (Pages 41 
- 52) 
 

This report informs the Executive Member as to the progress to 
date on the complete review of public toilet provision for York and 
updates the position reported on 5th June 2008. 
 

11. Yorkshire in Bloom 2008 Update  (Pages 53 - 74) 
 

This report informs Members of the outcome of the entry into the    
Yorkshire in Bloom competition 2008 and the work undertaken in 
relation to the entry. 



 

12. Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under 
the  Local Government Act 1972   
 
 
 
 
 
 

Democracy Officers: 
  
Name: Catherine Clarke and Louise Cook (job share) 
Contact Details:  

• Telephone – (01904) 552030  

• E-mail – catherine.clarke@york.gov.uk and 
louise.cook@york.gov.uk  
(If contacting us by e-mail, please send to both Democracy 
Officers named above) 

 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 

• Business of the meeting 

• Any special arrangements 

• Copies of reports 
 
Contact details are set out above.  

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



About City of York Council Meetings 
 

Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and contact 
details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no later than 5.00 
pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• en
[...]
n-Executive councillors can ‘call-in’ an item of business from a 
published Executive (or Executive Member Advisory Panel (EMAP)) agenda. 
The Executive will still discuss the ‘called in’ business on the published date 
and will set out its views for consideration by a specially convened Scrutiny 
Management Committee (SMC).  That SMC meeting will then make its 
recommendations to the next scheduled Executive meeting in the following 
week, where a final decision on the ‘called-in’ business will be made.  
 
Scrutiny Committees 
The purpose of all scrutiny and ad-hoc scrutiny committees appointed by the 
Council is to:  

• Monitor the performance and effectiveness of services; 

• Review existing policies and assist in the development of new ones, as 
necessary; and 

• Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans 
 
Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the committees to 
which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and reports for 
the committees which they report to;  

• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 

Page 2



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR NEIGHBOURHOOD 
SERVICES AND ADVISORY PANEL 

DATE 4 SEPTEMBER 2008 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS BOWGETT (CHAIR), AYRE (VICE-
CHAIR), CRISP, HOLVEY, KING, REID 
(EXECUTIVE MEMBER), TAYLOR AND WATT 

 
17. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda. 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

18. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: That the press and public be excluded from the meeting 

during consideration of annexes 2 and 3 to agenda item 9 
(2008-09 First Monitoring Report – Finance and 
Performance) (minute 95 refers) on the grounds that they 
contain information relating to the financial or business affairs 
of any particular person (including the authority holding that 
information). This information was classed as exempt under 
Paragraphs 3 of Schedule 12A to Section 100A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended by the Local Government 
(Access to information) (Variation) Order 2006. 

 
 

19. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:   That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 June 2008 

be approved and signed by the Chair as a correct 
record subject to the list of Members present at the 
meeting being amended to indicate that Councillor 
Waller attended the meeting as a substitute for 
Councillor Reid (Executive Member). 

 
 

20. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

Agenda Item 2Page 3



 
21. SMOKEFREE LEGISLATION UPDATE  

 
Further to a report which was brought to and approved at the Meeting of 
the Executive Member for Neighbourhood Services and Advisory Panel on 
7 June 2008, Members received a report which provided an update on how 
smokefree legislation had been implemented in the City of York Council 
area.  
 
The Assistant Director (Neighbourhoods and Community Safety) reported 
that the level of compliance had been high and people had generally 
accepted the new legislation. He advised Members that now the two 
temporary Smokefree Officer posts, which had been funded through the 
grant, had expired, the occasional complaints being received had been 
incorporated into the existing work load of enforcement officers in the 
health and safety team.  
 
Members discussed the consequences of the smokefree legislation and it 
was noted that there had been an increase in planning applications for 
smoking shelters at licensed premises. Members also discussed the 
problem of increased noise outside premises where people congregated to 
smoke and chat and also an increase in litter caused by people not 
recognising dropping cigarette
[...]
age 8



report would be presented to Members at the meeting on 4 December as 
well as a report on security at the Depot. 
 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
 
That the Executive Member be advised to note the update on the Forward 
Plan. 

 
Decision of the Executive Member 
  
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 

endorsed. 
  
REASON: To inform Members of forthcoming issues. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
COUNCILLOR A WALLER, 
EXECUTIVE MEMBER 
 
 
 
COUNCILLOR D BOWGETT, 
CHAIR 
 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 6.50 pm]. 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

Agenda Item  

   

 

Meeting of the Executive Member For 
Neighbourhood Services and Advisory Panel 

     15
th

 October 2008 

 

Report of the Director of Neighbourhood Services 

 

National Service Planning Requirements for Environmental 
Health and Trading Standards Services 

Summary 

1. Service plans for food law enforcement, health & safety law enforcement 
and animal health enforcement are produced on an annual basis in 
response to national requirements. 

2. The purpose of this report is to seek member approval for these plans. 

 Background 

3. In 2001 the food standards agency (FSA) introduced mandatory service 
planning arrangements for local authority food law enforcement 
services. In 2002 the government extended service planning regimes 
into other areas of local authority regulatory work. The Department of 
Trade and Industry (DTI) introduced a national performance framework 
for trading standards services (which originally required the production of 
an annual community service delivery plan but has now been replaced 
by peer review) and the Health & Safety Commission (HSC) placed a 
duty on local authorities to produce a health & safety enforcement 
service plan. 

4. In 2004/05 the Department for the Environment, Food and Rural Affairs 
(DEFRA) added an additional plan. This plan covers animal health and 
welfare and was int
[...]
afety enforcement (Food Standards Act 1999 and 
Health and Safety at Work etc Act 1974) respectively.  

Human Resources (HR) and Other Implications 

17. There are no HR, or other implications associated with this report. 

Risk Management 

18. In compliance with the Councils risk management strategy. There are no 
risks associated with the recommendations of this report 

Page 13



Recommendations 

19. That the Executive Member approves the plans and recommends that 
they are referred to Full Executive for approval. 

 
Reason: In order that the council can discharge its statutory obligations 
in regard to service planning for environmental health and trading 
standards services. 

 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Colin Rumford 
Head of Environmental Health 
and Trading Standards 
Neighbourhood Services 
 
Phone: 551502 

Andy Hudson  
Assistant Director  
Neighbourhoods and Community Safety 
 
Phone: 551814 

 Report Approved 3 Date 15
th

September 
2008 

  

Specialist Implications Officer(s)  
 
None 
 

Wards Affected:  All 3 

  
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 
Copies of the national service plans will be available on the council’s web site 
for the week prior to the meeting – they can be accessed through the  
Meeting agenda 
 
Background Papers: 
 
Food Standards Agency Framework Agreement on Local Authority Food Law 
Enforcement 
Health and Safety Commission Section 18 HSC Guidance to Local Authorities 
DEFRA Framework Agreement 

------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 
 
 

Page 14



 

  

 

Meeting of the Executive Member for 
Neighbourhood Services Advisory Panel 

 
15 October 2008 

 
Report of the Director of Neighbourhood Services 
 

Neighbourhood Services Staff Wellbeing Initiatives 

Summary  

1. This report outlines a number of health and wellbeing initiatives being 
introduced in Neighbourhood Services (NS) to tackle absence proactively.  
[...]
ood Services employees.  

- Occupational Health will provide an OH stand covered by an OH nurse, and a 
counselling stand covered by a qualified counsellor. 

- Other exhibitions will include issues such as osteopathy, physiotherapy, 
smoking cessation and healthy eating. OH will consider other relevant providers 
and confirm the attendees.  

Status: To be implemented week commencing 3rd November 2008 

Consultation 

11. Consultation around the programme has taken place with Occupational Health 
and Human Resources.  When we come to evaluate the initiatives here, which 
we will be able to do alongside the result of the October 2008 staff survey, we 
will be keen to talk with staff and unions over the next steps.  

Corporate Priorities 

12. The proposals will contribute to delivering the corporate priority of ‘improving 
the health and lifestyles of the people who live in York, in particular among 
those groups whose levels of health are the poorest’.  They also contribute to 
our directorate priorities of dealing with sickness absence and improving our 
health and safety culture. 

 

Page 17



Implications 

13. Financial:  It is envisaged that costs will be met from existing budgets. 

14. Human Resources:  The aim is to improve staff welfare, and to reduce staff 
absence levels. 

15. Equalities:  None 

16. Legal:  None 

17. Crime and Disorder: None 

18. Information Technology (IT): None 

19. Property: None 

20. Other: None 

Risk Management:  

21. The report is primarily to provide members with information and as such there 
are no significant risks associated with this report. 

Recommendations   

22.  Members are asked to welcome the proposed improvements to staff care and 
wellbeing, and to support the varying projects. 

Reason: To inform members of initiatives being taken in Neighbourhood 
Services to further reduce staff absence levels. 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Terry Collins 
Director of Neighbourhood Services 

Report Approved � Date 23/09/2008 

 

 

Nick Carter 
HR Advisor – Neighbourhood 
Services   
Tel: 553291 
 
Penny Hepworth 
Performance and Projects 
Officer  Tel: 553104 

 
 

  

 

Specialist Implications Officer(s)   
None 

All � Wards Affected:   

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 

Background Papers: Report to Neighbourhoods DMT, 17th July 2008 

Page 18



 

 

  

 

   

 

Meeting of the Executive Member for 
Neighbourhood Services 

15 October 2008 

 
Report of the Director of Neighbourhood Services 

 
Sales of Age Restricted Products  
 

Summary 

1. To inform members of the work undertaken by the council’s trading standards 
service to prevent the sales of age-restricted products. 
 

2. To seek specific member approval for the programme of action for the next 12 
months in relation to the enforcement of:- 

 
i) The Children and Young Persons (Protection from Tobacco) Act 

1991 in relation to cigarettes/tobacco. 
 
ii) The Anti-Social Behaviour Act 2003 in relation to aerosol paint. 

 
In relation to these two particular areas, members are required to approve the 
plan of action each year. 

 

Background 
 
3. Legislation exists to help prevent a range of potentially dangerous/anti-social 

products being accessible to young people. The products regulated with age-
restrictions include alcohol (minimum age 18), fireworks (18), certain video 
games (18), cigarettes (18), knives (18), spray paint (16) and solvents (16). In 
recent years trading standards officers have carried out education and 
enforcement work in all of these areas.  Other age-restricted products that 
have not been part of the trading standards work programme in recent years 
include films (12,15,18) and petrol (16). 

 
4. At the meeting of the Executive Member for Neighbourhood Services on 6 

September 2007, it was decided that the Council should continue with a 
programme of education and enforcement, adopting a flexibl
[...]
ve Member for 
Neighbourhoods and Advisory Panel 

15 October 2008 

 
Report of the Director of Neighbourhood Services 

Noise Complaints Update 

Summary 

1. The purpose of this report is to update the Executive Member and Advisory 
Panel on the current position regarding noise nuisance and the operation of the 
council’s weekend night time Noise Patrol service. 

 Background 

2. The council (via the environmental protection unit) have a statutory duty to 
investigate and deal with noise complaints. 

3. On 8 March 2006 the Executive Member approved a new approach to tackling 
noise nuisance, which included setting up a new weekend night time noise 
enforcement service (the “Noise Patrol”).  The Noise Patrol operates on Friday 
and Saturday nights from 9pm to 3am. 

4. The noise patrol service was funded up to 31 March 2008 through the LPSA 
programme.  The annual cost of the service is currently £88k.  A growth bid of 
£88k was submitted as part of the 2008/9 budget process.  The 2008/09 
budget allocated £50k in to the base budget to continue to provide the service.  
This left a £38k shortfall which is being covered in 2008/9 by a one-off grant by 
the Safer York Partnership. 

5. Members are advised that a bid of £40k will be submitted as part of the 
2009/10 budget process in order to maintain the Noise Patrol service. 

Workload 

6. The number of noise complaints received by the environmental protection unit 
(EPU) has increased dramatically following the introduction of the Noise Patrol 
(a 78% increase from the introduction of the service in April 2006 to the year 
ending 31 March 2008).  Greater awareness of the Noise Patrol and the 
extended licensing hours have contributed to this increase.  The number of 
noise complaints per annum is as follows: 

Agenda Item 8Page 27



 

  

 

 2004/05 1196 

2005/06 1287 

2006/07 2246  

2007/08 2295 

2008/09 (to 28 September) 1264  

The total number of noise complaints received in 2008/09 to 28 September 

[...]
team, Safer York Partnership and others to 
achieve this. 

• Information Technology (IT):  There are no IT implications. 

• Property:  There are no property implications. 

• Other:  There are no other implications. 

Risk Management 

26. There are no implications for risk management. 

Recommendations 

27. That the advisory panel advise the executive member that the report be noted. 

Reason: That members are aware of the activity of the noise patrol service 
and the necessity to submit a growth bid of £40k in 2009/10, in order 
to maintain the service. 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Page 31



 

  

Andy Hudson  
Assistant Director (Neighbourhoods & Community Safety) 

Mike Southcombe 
Environmental Protection Manager  
Tel (01904) 551514 

Report Approved � Date 1
st
 October  2008 

 

All � Wards Affected: 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

Background Papers: 

 

Noise Complaints Update, Neighbourhood Services EMAP Report, 17
th
 October 2007 

Page 32



 

 

  

 

   

 

Meeting of Executive Member for 
Neighbourhood Services and Advisory Panel 

15 October 2008 

 
Report of the Report of the Director of Neighbourhood Services 

 

Statutory direction to English Local Authorities: Regulation of air 
pollution from Crematoria 

Summary 

1. The Council has received a further statutory direction from DEFRA 
(Department of Food, Environment and Rural affairs) under the Environmental 
Permitting  (England and Wales) Regulations 2007, This direction requires the 
Council, by 31st October 2008, to notify DEFRA of their intentions with respect 
to the fitting of mercury abatement equipment, the number of cremations 
covered by the abatement, and the steps in place to have it operational by 
2012. 

2. The Council had already previously confirmed it’s intentions in June 2006, but 
DEFRA has indicated that the national response to the previous direction was 
“….patchy… and …there r
[...]
ndards Services
	6 Neighbourhood Services Staff Wellbeing Initiatives
	7 Sales of Age Restricted Products
	8 Noise Complaints Update
	9 Statutory Declaration of Regulation of Pollution from Crematoria
	10 City of York Council Public Toilets Review - Update
	Project Plan

	11 Yorkshire in Bloom 2008 Update
	Annex 1
	Annex 1a
	Annex 2




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR NEIGHBOURHOOD 
SERVICES AND ADVISORY PANEL 

DATE 15 OCTOBER 2008 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS BOWGETT (CHAIR), AYRE (VICE-
CHAIR), CRISP, HOLVEY, KING, REID 
(EXECUTIVE MEMBER), TAYLOR AND WATT 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS   

 
27. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  
 
Councillor King declared a personal non prejudicial interest in item 10 (City 
of York Council Public Toilets Review) as he was an Honorary Member of 
York Access Group who had had some input into this review. 
 
 

28. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 September 

2008 be approved and signed by the Chair and 
Executive Member as a correct record subject to the 
name of the Executive Member at the end of the 
minutes being amended from Councillor A Waller to 
Councillor A Reid. 

 
 
 

29. FORWARD PLAN  

 
The Director of Neighbourhood Services reported that the following items 
would be brought before the Executive Member for Neighbourhood 
Services and Advisory Panel at its next meeting on 4 December 2008:- 
 

• Performance and Budget Monitoring 

• Regulatory Enforcement and Sanctions Bill 

• Depot Security 

• Reuse of Waste 

• Update on Litter Enforcement Policy 

• Neighbourhoods and Community Safety Group Legal Actions 

• Regulation of Air Pollution from Crematoria (further information 
requested by Members) 



 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
 
That the Executive Member be advised to note the update on the Forward 
Plan 
 
Decision of the Executive Member 
 
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 

endorsed. 
 
REASON:  To inform Members of forthcoming issues. 
 
 
Action Required  
Director of Neighbourhood Services to circulate list of items 
for next meeting to Members by e-mail.   

 
KS  

 
 

30. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

31. NATIONAL SERVICE PLANNING REQUIREMENTS FOR 

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH AND TRADING STANDARDS SERVICES  

 
Members received a report seeking approval of the Service plans for food 
law enforcement, health & safety law enforcement and animal health 
enforcement which are produced on an annual basis in response to 
national requirements. 
 
Copies of the service plans were circulated at the meeting for Members’ 
attention. 
 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
  
That the Executive Member be advised to agree the plans and recommend 
that they be referred to the Executive for approval. 
  
Decision of the Executive Member: 
  
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 

endorsed. 1 

  
REASON: In order that the Council can discharge its statutory 

obligations in regard to service planning for 
environmental health and trading standards services. 



 
 
Action Required  
1. To refer to the Executive for approval   

 
KS  

 
 

32. NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES STAFF WELLBEING INITIATIVES  

 
Members received a report outlining a number of health and wellbeing 
initiatives being introduced in Neighbourhood Services to tackle absence 
proactively. The initiatives had been developed with colleagues in 
Occupational Health and Human Resources and focussed on the 
directorate’s Civil Engineering department, although a number of the 
initiatives would potentially benefit all staff across the directorate. 
 
The Performance Manager reported that although sickness absences had 
been reducing steadily across the directorate, absence levels in 
Neighbourhood Services were still higher than in other directorates. It was  
acknowledged that this was in part due to the nature of the work which 
lead to a number of Musculo-Skeletal Disorder (MSD) absences, especially 
across the Civil Engineering Department. He reported that a Safer Lifting 
Coordinator worked in those departments where there was an issue and all 
staff received training in lifting. Furthermore new lifting technology such as 
flag lifters meant that there was less chance of injury through manual lifting 
of heavy and awkward objects.  
 
Members welcomed the report and congratulated the directorate on the 
positive direction they were taking to reduce sickness.  
 
Members asked if the initiative to refer members of staff to an 
Osteopath/Physiotherapist who call in sick with a MSD absence had 
commenced and if so whether it was possible to obtain figures on the 
number of referrals to date. Officers advised that the initiative had only 
started at the beginning of October but that they would provide Members 
with these figures.1 
 
 Advice of the Advisory Panel 
  
That the Executive Member be advised to welcome the proposed 
improvements to staff care and well-being and support the varying projects 
  
Decision of the Executive Member: 
  
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 

endorsed. 
  
REASON: To inform Members of initiatives being taken in 

Neighbourhood Services to further reduce staff 
absence levels. 



 
Action Required  
1. Officers to provide Members with number of referrals to 
Osteopaths/Physiotherapists since start of initiative.   

 
KS  

 
 

33. SALES OF AGE RESTRICTED PRODUCTS  

 
Members received a report informing them of the work undertaken by the 
Council’s trading standards service to prevent the sales of age-restricted 
products. The report sought specific member approval for the programme 
of action for the next 12 months in relation to the enforcement of The 
Children and Young Persons (Protection from Tobacco) Act 1991 in 
relation to cigarettes/tobacco and the Anti-Social Behaviour Act 2003 in 
relation to aerosol paint.  
 
The report presented the following options for consideration: 
 

(a) Option 1 – The Council should continue with a programme of 
education and enforcement action set out in paragraph 4 of the 
report for the next 12 months. 

(b) Option 2 – The Council may adopt a different programme of 
education enforcement. 

 
Officers reported that there had been a large reduction in the number of 
illegal sales of alcohol taking place. He referred to Annex 1 of the report 
which indicated that in 2003/04 62 test purchase visits had taken place 
with illegal sales being recorded at 34% of these. In 2007/08 291 visits 
were recorded with illegal sales accounting for only 8% of these.  
 
Members welcomed the report and congratulated officers on the reduction 
in  illegal sales. Congratulations were also directed at those young people 
who had been involved in the test purchasing. 
 
Members asked if it was possible to obtain a breakdown by ward of the 
results of the test purchasing activity and officers agreed to provide this 
information. 1 

 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
  
That the Executive Member be advised to note the report and adopt the 
programme of enforcement action of the next 12 months 
  
Decision of the Executive Member: 
  
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 

endorsed. 
  
REASON: In order that the Council can meet its legal obligations. 

 



 
Action Required  
1. Officers to provide breakdown by ward of results of test 
purchasing activity for last year.   

 
KS  

 
 

34. NOISE COMPLAINTS UPDATE  

 
Members received a report updating them on the current position regarding 
noise nuisance and the operation of the Council’s weekend night time 
Noise Patrol service. 

An updated version of the report was circulated for Members’ attention. 

Officers reported that the number of noise complaints received by the 
Environmental Protection Unit had increased greatly since the Noise Patrol 
was introduced. This increase could be explained by a greater awareness 
and increased marketing of the Noise Patrol Service and the extended 
licensing hours. The increase in complaints was now starting to tail off. 

Members welcomed the report but stressed that noise disturbance was a 
serious issue that nobody should have to suffer and it was important not to 
become complacent as there was still a long way to go in reducing the 
number of complaints.  

Advice of the Advisory Panel 

  
That the Executive Member be advised to: 
 

(i) note the contents of the report. 
(ii) agree that the Advisory Panel supports the bid of £43,000 in 

2009-2010. 
  
Decision of the Executive Member: 
  
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 

endorsed. 
  
REASON: In order that Members are aware of the activity of the 

noise patrol service and the necessity to submit a 
growth bid of £43k in 2009 -10 in order to maintain the 
service. 

 
 

35. STATUTORY DECLARATION OF REGULATION OF POLLUTION FROM 

CREMATORIA  

 
Members received a report which advised them that the Council had 
received a further statutory direction from DEFRA (Department of Food, 
Environment and Rural affairs) under the Environmental Permitting  
(England and Wales) Regulations 2007. This direction required the 
Council, by 31st October 2008, to notify DEFRA of their intentions with 



respect to the fitting of mercury abatement equipment, the number of 
cremations covered by the abatement, and the steps in place to have it 
operational by 2012. The report requested Members to review its previous 
decision taken in June 2006 and confirm its approval to install mercury 
abatement equipment and submit a formal declaration to DEFRA.  
 
The report presented the following options for consideration: 
 

(a) Option A – To do nothing. This would place the Council in 
breach of its statutory obligations. 

(b) Option B – To seek a trading agreement through the CAMEO 
(Cremation Abatement of Mercury Emissions Organisation) 
scheme. 

(c) Option C – Install abatement equipment to deal with 50% of 
cremations. 

(d) Option D – Install abatement equipment to deal with 100% of 
cremations and remove one cremator, so as to install the 
equipment. 

(e) Option E – Install abatement equipment to deal with 100% of 
cremations and retain 3 cremators. 

 
Members discussed the issues surrounding this decision in detail. Concern 
was raised that if one cremator was removed in order to install the 
equipment this may cause problems if either of the remaining cremators 
were to break down. If this was the case, there was doubt over whether 
York Crematorium would be able to continue to provide a full service.  
 
In response to questions regarding the frequency of breakdowns, officers 
explained that minor breakdowns of the type that could be resolved quickly 
were frequent however major breakdowns were very rare as there was a 
maintenance contract which meant that the cremators were serviced on a 
regular basis.  
 
Members agreed that only having two cremators would reduce flexibility 
and put pressure on the remaining two cremators. They agreed that more 
information regarding how often breakdowns occurred and the severity of 
these was needed before they could make a decision. Officers agreed to 
bring a report to the next meeting with the information requested. 1 
 
In response to a suggestion from a Member regarding green burials, 
officers agreed to investigate this option. 2 
 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
  
That the Executive Member be advised to defer decision on this item until 
the next meeting in order that further information on past trends, 
breakdowns etc can be obtained. 
  
  
Decision of the Executive Member: 
  
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 

endorsed. 



  
REASON: To ensure a fully informed decision is made. 

 
 
Action Required  
1. Officers to present a report at the next meeting to include 
more detailed information regarding cremator breakdowns.  
2. Officers to investigate other options including green 
burials and report back to the EMAP.   

 
KS  
KS  

 
 

36. CITY OF YORK COUNCIL PUBLIC TOILETS REVIEW - UPDATE  

 
Members received a report informing them of the progress on the complete 
review of public toilet provision for York which updated the position 
reported on 4 June 2008. 
 
An update on user numbers as at 15th October was circulated to Members 
at the meeting. 
 
Members queried what the procedure was if someone used the pull cord in 
the disabled toilet in the case of an emergency. Officers explained that if 
the alarm was activated, a flashing light and buzzer would sound outside 
the toilet. Concern was raised that there was no sign outside the toilet 
advising people what the alarm/light indicated and what action to take if it 
was activated. Members suggested that a sign could be placed advising 
members of the public who to contact if the alarm sounded and also 
suggested that it could possibly be linked to a 24 hour call out service. 
Officers agreed to take Members comments on board. 
 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
  
That the Executive Member be advised to note the report and project plan. 
  
Decision of the Executive Member: 
  
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 

endorsed. 
  
REASON: To inform the Executive Member of work completed to 

date. 

 
 

37. YORKSHIRE IN BLOOM 2008 UPDATE  

 
Members received a report informing them of the outcome of York’s entry 
into the Yorkshire in Bloom competition 2008 and the work undertaken in 
relation to the entry. 
 
Officers reported that York had been awarded a silver gilt in the 
competition. They stated that the judges had been very impressed with the 
community input and that two partners had won discretionary awards. They 



advised Members that the judges had praised the work of City of York 
Council staff and volunteers who had worked hard on the entry into the 
competition. 
 
The Director of Neighbourhood Services stressed that the award was very 
good for the city as it promotes York and brings more people into the city. 
He stressed the need for businesses and others to get involved in the 2009 
entry.   
 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
  
That the Executive Member be advised: 
  

(i) To note the contents of the report and congratulate all those 
involved in a successful entry 

(ii) That the Advisory Panel support the City of York’s entry into 
the 2009 competition. 

  
Decision of the Executive Member: 
  
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 

endorsed. 
  
REASON: To inform Members of work undertaken towards and 

the outcome of the 2008 Yorkshire in Bloom 
Competition and to obtain Members’ support for entry 
into the 2009 competition.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
COUNCILLOR A REID, 
EXECUTIVE MEMBER 
 
 
 
COUNCILLOR D BOWGETT, 
CHAIR 
 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 6.40 pm]. 


